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EUnetHTA 21 recommendation for stakeholder input in Joint
Clinical Assessments (JCA)

While the HTAR only defines the involvement of external experts, EUnetHTA 21
recommends a process for the involvement of stakeholders (i.e. patient organisations,
HCP organisations) is also established. This recommendation is based on experiences
from EUnetHTA Joint Action 3 and EUnetHTA 21, national HTA procedures as well as
expectations and feedback received in public consultations. Therefore, EUnetHTA 21
developed a template for patient stakeholder input in JCA

The recommended process can be read in D7.2 — Guidance on Patient & Healthcare
Professional Involvement.

Healthcare Professional Stakeholder Input Template for Joint
Clinical Assessments (JCAS)

Joint Clinical Assessment on <health technology> for <condition>; Project ID:
Introduction

In order to ensure the inclusiveness and transparency of the joint work, the
Coordination Group should engage and consult widely with stakeholder organisations
with an interest in European Union cooperation on Health Technology Assessment
(HTA), including patient organisations, healthcare professional (HCP) organisations,
clinical and learned societies, health technology developer associations, consumer
organisations and other relevant nongovernmental organisations in the field of health.

This template is intended to be completed by HCPs when giving input on behalf of
stakeholder organisations (e.g., HCP organisations, clinical and learned societies)
during the scoping process for a Joint Clinical Assessment (JCA). The organisation
should represent HCPs practising in EU/EEA countries.

While this template is primarily designed to be used at the European level, it can be
used by HTA bodies to support engagement with HCPs at a national level.

This is a generic template and please note the questions in the template are optional
and can be modified by the (Co)-Assessor as necessary. Although the template might
have a focus on medicinal products, it can also be used to obtain input relating to
medical devices. Questions can therefore be adapted by the (Co)-Assessor where
needed.

How to complete this template

You should complete this template as a written statement. Please provide details of
references or sources for your input where necessary (e.g., when referencing specific
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guidelines or studies). Please note that we only accept one consolidated template per
organisation. Your responses should reflect the position of your organisation and not
your own individual/personal views, although these may be the same.

If you require an explanation on HTA-related terms, please refer to the HTA glossary
(http://www.htaglossary.net/homepage). For information on joint HTA work, please
refer to the EUnetHTA JCA frequently asked questions (https://www.eunethta.eu/jca/).

The questions in this template follow the PICO framework (Population, Intervention,
Comparator and Outcomes). The PICO framework provides a standard format for the
definition of a research question, for example, for a comparative assessment of the
effectiveness and safety of various treatment options. For further information on the
PICO framework, please refer to https://www.eunethta.eu/pico/. You are not asked to
define a PICO, but rather to answer questions related to the parameters of a PICO
framework.

Your input may support the development of the final PICO(s) during the JCA scoping
process. Your input may also be shared with national HTA bodies.

Questions in this template are optional and you also have an opportunity to present
your views on any topic not covered by the questions asked. When you are aware
that there are differences between European and national practices, please
highlight these in your response.

If you have any further questions when completing this form, please contact <Name
and e-mail of project manager>.

For EUnetHTA 21: Information on EUnetHTAS privacy policy can be found at Privacy
Policy - EUnetHTA

Declaration

(11 am completing this template on behalf of a stakeholder organisation (e.g.,
HCP organisation, clinical or learned society) and represent its views.

(1 When providing input as part of a JCA, | understand and agree that details of
my stakeholder organisation and (all or parts of) my responses can be included
in the JCA report (if relevant) or on the (for EUnetHTA 21, the EUnetHTA 21
website and under the HTAR on the IT platform).

[l agree that my contact details are stored by the Secretariat.

Background information

Question 1 Response

Please state the country where the HCP  [Drop-down menu with a list of EU/EEA
organisation/clinical society that you are |countries and “other”
representing is based:



http://www.htaglossary.net/homepage
https://www.eunethta.eu/jca/
https://www.eunethta.eu/pico/
https://www.eunethta.eu/privacy-policy/
https://www.eunethta.eu/privacy-policy/
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via this HCP input template should ideally
be situated in EU/EEA countries.

Please note that organisations contributing

Question 2

Response

society you are representing:

Please name the HCP organisation/clinicallFree text

Question 3

Response

\What role do you have in the
organisation?

Member
behalf of the organisation
mandate)

O Office staff
[100Other, please specify

COPresident/Vice President/Board
CJCOMember with mandate to speak on

[0 Member (without any function or

Question 4 Response
Please state the health condition(s) Free text
represented by your organisation:

Question 5 Response
How many members does the Free text
organisation have?

Question 6 Response

How is the organisation funded?

Please provide details of any funding from
medical industry, during the last 3 years.

e Year
¢ Name of company
e Funding amount in Euro
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e % of overall funding in year
received

For each year, please add extra lines as
needed

the organisation’s membership:

Question 7 Response
Please state the geographical spread of |] European
1 National

1 Regional (particular region of a country)
[ Local
] Other: please specify

Question 8

Response

Please provide the contact details for the
person who completed this template:

Contact person in organisation:
Email (organisation):

Phone (organisation):

\Website of the organisation

indication under review>

For JCA scoping process: <(Co)-Assessor or Project Manager should insert

your comments).

Please fill in the following form according to the PICO framework (please justify

1. P - Population

Please state relevant patient sociodemographic (e.g., age, ethnicity, socioeconomic
status) and clinical baseline characteristics (e.g., severity of condition, comorbidities)
which may contribute to differences in treatment outcomes or treatment preferences.

What are the relevant eligibility criteria for treatment decisions made by HCPs?
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2. | —Intervention

Are there contextual factors, (e.g., prior, concurrent or subsequent treatments,
training on administration, etc.) which may affect the safety and/or effectiveness of
the intervention?

Does the specific (professional) experience of the treating HCP or medical staff play
a relevant role in the decision to use the intervention?

Would the decision to use the intervention in clinical practice be affected by its route
and/or frequency of administration?

What would be relevant criteria for treatment discontinuation? Is there a specific time
point at which you check the therapeutic effect?

Where does the intervention fit in the current treatment landscape?

3. C - Comparator(s)

What is the standard of care in your country? Are you aware of the standard of care
most commonly used in Europe?

Are there different treatment options for different patient groups depending on
severity, previous treatment, biomarker levels, etc.?

What are the goals of current treatments?

Are there contextual factors (e.g., prior, concurrent or subsequent treatments) which
may affect the safety and/or effectiveness of the comparators?

Would the decision to use comparators in clinical practice be affected by their route
and/or frequency of administration?

4. O -Outcome

Please define relevant safety, efficacy and patient-centred outcomes (e.g., quality of
life) which should be assessed.

What safety and efficacy outcomes are used in clinical practice to inform clinical
decisions regarding treatment and how are these measured?

If surrogate outcomes (e.g., laboratory parameters, etc.) are relevant to the
indication given, do you consider them to be clinically meaningful?

Any other specific questions:
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Questions can be added or deleted by the (Co)-Assessor as appropriate

If you have any further comments or remarks please add them here.




